
City of San Antonio

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-1855

Type: Real Property Lease

In control: City Council A Session

On agenda: 3/1/2018

Title: Ordinance amending the Lease Agreement with the City of Alamo Heights for use of park property in
Olmos Basin Park, extending the contract term by 40 years with one 40 year extension. [María
Villagómez, Assistant City Manager; Xavier D. Urrutia, Director, Parks and Recreation]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Draft Amendment No. 3 to Lease Agreement with the City of Alamo Heights, 2. Exhibit A Alamo
Heights Leased Area, 3. Staff Presentation, 4. Draft Ordinance, 5. Ordinance 2018-03-01-0160

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedCity Council A Session3/1/2018 1 Pass

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Xavier D. Urrutia

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: Citywide

SUBJECT:

Amendment No. 3 to the Lease Agreement with the City of Alamo Heights

SUMMARY:

This ordinance authorizes the execution of Amendment No. 3 to the Lease Agreement with the City of Alamo
Heights for use of park property in Olmos Basin Park to extend the contract term by 40 years with one 40 year
extension.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Since 1947, the City of San Antonio has leased at no cost property in Olmos Basin which is owned by the City
of San Antonio but within the city limits of Alamo Heights to the City of Alamo Heights, for use as parkland.
The current agreement for approximately 38 acres of parkland is scheduled to expire April 30, 2027.

The City of Alamo Heights is planning capital improvements located on the lease premises. Due to the capital
investment the City of Alamo Heights is requesting to extend the current lease agreement for an additional 40
City of San Antonio Printed on 5/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1855, Version: 1

investment the City of Alamo Heights is requesting to extend the current lease agreement for an additional 40
years, beginning March 1, 2018 - February 28, 2058; with an additional 40 year extension. This term is
consistent with the original 1947 lease agreement. The improvements are consistent with the contract terms
which require the City of Alamo Heights to maintain and improve the premises at their cost.

ISSUE:

This ordinance authorizes Amendment No. 3 to the Lease Agreement for the City of Alamo Heights to extend
the contract term by 40 years with one 40 year extension.

ALTERNATIVES:

The City could choose not to support this action The City of Alamo Heights shall continue to operate under
existing terms until April 30, 2027, without the ability secure funding for capital improvements.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no General Fund impact associated with this action.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 3 to the Lease Agreement with the City of Alamo Heights.

The Contracts Disclosure Form required by the City’s Ethics Ordinance is attached.

City of San Antonio Printed on 5/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

